



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MAURICE COOPER,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 261, 2019
) ON APPEAL FROM THE
) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
 STATE OF DELAWARE,) STATE OF DELAWARE
) ID No. 1801007017
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

James F. Brose, Esq.
206 South Avenue
Media, PA 19063
610-891-1989

Stephanie Volturo, Esq.
Jan A. T. van Amerongen, Jr., Esq.
Office of Conflicts Counsel
900 King Street, Suite 320
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-468-5074

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: October 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE FOUND AT 3607 DOWNING DRIVE, UNIT 8 BECAUSE THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICATION FOR THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT ESTABLISH A SUFFICIENT NEXUS BETWEEN THE CONTRABAND SOUGHT AND THE LOCATION SEARCHED	6
A. Question Presented	6
B. Scope of Review	6
C. Merits of Argument	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE FOUND AT 2338 W. 18 th STREET, APARTMENT 1, WILMINGTON, DELAWARE BECAUSE THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICATION FOR THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT ESTABLISH A SUFFICIENT NEXUS BETWEEN THE CONTRABAND SOUGHT AND THE LOCATION SEARCHED	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Scope of Review	27
C. Merits of Argument	28
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE RETRIEVED FROM THE TWO WARRANTS FOR DEFENDANT'S INSTAGRAM ACCOUNT BECAUSE THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICATIONS WERE BASED IN PART ON INFORMATION THAT WAS GAINED AS A RESULT OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCHES OF UNIT 8 AND 18 th STREET	37

A. Question Presented	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of Argument	38
IV. THE COURT’S SENTENCE IN THIS CASE VIOLATED DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	40
A. Question Presented	40
B. Scope of Review	40
C. Merits of Argument	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	23
<u>Bissoon v. State</u> , 100 A.3d 1020 (Table), 2014 WL 4104783 (Del. Aug. 19, 2014)	40
<u>Buckham v. State</u> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)	7, 13
<u>Crosby v. State</u> , 824 A.2d 894 (Del. 2003)	40, 42
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000)	8,29
<u>Everett v. State</u> , 186 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2018)	39
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 121 Ga. App. 22, 172 S.E.2d 447 (1970)	14
<u>Hooks v. State</u> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	8
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	7,20,23,24
<u>Jensen v. State</u> , 482 A.2d 105 (Del. 1984)	9,14
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 28 A.3d 1046 (Del. 2011)	39
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	23
<u>LeGrande v. State</u> , 947 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2008)	6,27,37
<u>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979)	23
<u>Lopez-Vazquez v. State</u> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008)	6,27,37
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 107 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2014)	26
<u>Pierson v. State</u> , 338 A.2d 571 (Del. 1975)	14
<u>Rambo v. State</u> , 939 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	6,27,37

<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 7 A.3d 961 (Del. 2010)	7
<u>Sgro v. United States</u> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932)	14
<u>Sisson v. State</u> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006)	7
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 887 A.2d 470 (Del. 2005)	6,27,37
<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	23
<u>State v. Ada</u> , 2001 WL 660227 (Del. Super. June 8, 2001)	31-32
<u>State v. Aguilar</u> , 2016 WL 4394617 (Del. Super. Aug. 15, 2016)	35
<u>State v. Cannon</u> , 2007 WL 1849022 (Del. Super. June 21, 2007)	30-31,34-35
<u>State v. Harding</u> , 2017 WL 1018409 (Del. Super. Mar. 13, 2017)	34
<u>State v. Holden</u> , 60 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2013)	6,7,27,37
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 2000 WL 33114361 (Del. Super. Dec. 5, 2000)	8
<u>State v. Lindsey</u> , 2011 WL 2651808 (Del. Super. June 29, 2011)	35
<u>State v. McCants</u> , 2019 WL 1503937 (Del. Super. Apr. 4 2019)	33-35
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 2017 WL 6513487 (Del. Super. Dec. 19, 2017)	35
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 444 A.2d 277 (Del. Super. 1982)	29
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 994 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	24
<u>Valentine v. State</u> , 207 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019)	6,15-17,20,21,25,27,34,37
<u>Wehde v. State</u> , 983 A.2d 82 (Del. 2009)	40
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	39

Constitution and Statutes

Article I, Section 6 of the Delaware Constitution	7
The Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution	7
Title 11, Section 2306 of Delaware Criminal Code	8-10,18
Title 11, Section 3901(d) of Delaware Criminal Code	41-42
Title 11 Section 1447A of Delaware Criminal Code	41
Title 11 Section 1448 of Delaware Criminal Code	41
